2003 Regular Session

3lr0625

Unofficial Copy L2

\_\_\_\_\_

By: Calvert County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: January 27, 2003

Assigned to: Environmental Matters

\_\_\_\_\_

## A BILL ENTITLED

$\Delta N$	$\Delta ($	concerning
7 77 4	1101	Concerning

## 2 Calvert County - Compensation Review Board - Membership and Duties

- 3 FOR the purpose of requiring certain members of the Calvert County Compensation
- 4 Review Board to have served on the previous Calvert County Compensation
- 5 Review Board; requiring the Board to review certain salaries and laws and
- 6 make certain recommendations to the Calvert County Commissioners by a
- 7 certain date; providing that this Act does not apply to the salary or
- 8 compensation of the incumbent officers or officials of Calvert County; and
- 9 generally relating to the Calvert County Compensation Review Board.
- 10 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 11 The Public Local Laws of Calvert County
- 12 Section 9-403 and 9-405
- 13 Article 5 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 14 (1986 Edition and July 1991 Supplement, as amended)
- 15 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 16 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## 17 Article 5 - Calvert County

- 18 9-403.
- 19 (A) The board consists of 7 members, of whom:
- 20 (1) 2 shall be appointed by the County Commissioners;
- 21 (2) 1 shall be appointed by the Legislative Delegation from the 29th
- 22 Legislative District;
- 23 (3) 1 shall be appointed by the Calvert County Democratic Central
- 24 Committee;
- 25 (4) 1 shall be appointed by the Calvert County Republican Central
- 26 Committee;

26 effect October 1, 2003.

## **HOUSE BILL 161**

1 (5) 1 shall be appointed by the Calvert County Chamber of Commerce; 2 and 3 (6) 1 shall be appointed by the Calvert County Economic Development 4 Commission. AT LEAST 1 MEMBER OF THE BOARD SHALL HAVE BEEN A MEMBER OF THE (B) 6 PREVIOUS BOARD. 7 9-405. By December [1, 1988,] 1 OF A YEAR WHICH IMMEDIATELY PRECEDES A 8 (a) 9 YEAR IN WHICH THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ARE ELECTED, the board shall: 10 (1) Review the salaries set by law for Calvert County officials; 11 (2) Review State and local laws and the procedures following in Calvert 12 County concerning the inclusion of benefits as part of the compensation of the County 13 Commissioners; Make recommendations to the County Commissioners concerning the 14 (3)15 compensation set by law for county officials; and Make a special recommendation concerning the inclusion of benefits 16 17 as part of the compensation of County Commissioners. SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, pursuant to Article III, 18 19 Section 35 of the Constitution of Maryland, this Act may not be construed to extend or 20 apply to the salary or compensation of any officer or official of Calvert County in office 21 on the effective date of this Act, but if any changes are recommended by the 22 Compensation Review Board concerning the compensation of the officer or officers of 23 Calvert County, those changes shall take effect at the beginning of the next following 24 term of office. SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take 25